## LEASING STATE PROPERTY TO ARMED FORCES Act 17 of 1943

AN ACT to authorize the state administrative board to lease state property to the armed forces of the United States government and to enter into agreements with or to grant permits to the armed forces of the United States government for the use by the armed forces of the United States government of the area and space over any of the great lakes lying within the boundaries of this state for firing range purposes.

**History:** 1943, Act 17, Imd. Eff. Mar. 13, 1943;—Am. 1947, Act 188, Imd. Eff. June 12, 1947;—Am. 1957, Act 239, Imd. Eff. June 6, 1957.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

## 3.501 State administrative board; lease of state property to United States armed forces; approval.

Sec. 1. The state administrative board of the state of Michigan is hereby authorized and empowered to lease to the armed forces of the United States of America, real and personal property of the state of Michigan upon the recommendation of the department of this state occupying and/or using such property on such terms and conditions as such department and the state administrative board may determine; subject, however, to the approval of such leases by the attorney general of this state. The state administrative board of the state of Michigan is also hereby authorized and empowered to enter into agreements with or to grant permits to the armed forces of the United States of America upon the recommendation of the conservation department of this state whereby the armed forces of the United States of America shall be permitted and allowed to use a certain area of lake Michigan lying opposite camp Claybanks in Oceana county described as follows:

	N. Latitude	W. Longitude
Beginning at	43°43'00"	86°44'00"
thence to	43°3 <mark>3'00</mark> "	86°30'00"
thence to	43°30'00"	86°28'30"
thence to	43°17'00"	86°30'00"
thence to	43°20'00"	86°42'00"
thence to	43°30'00"	86°49'00"
41	1 12	

thence to point of beginning,

within the boundaries of the state of Michigan for the purpose of using said area and space as anti-aircraft firing range on such terms and conditions as such department of conservation and the state administrative board may determine, subject, however, to the approval of such agreements and permits by the attorney general of this state.

History: 1943, Act 17, Imd. Eff. Mar. 13, 1943;—Am. 1947, Act 188, Imd. Eff. June 12, 1947;—CL 1948, 3.501;—Am. 1957, Act 239, Imd. Eff. June 6, 1957.

## 3.501a Lease of Lansing city land to naval reserve.

Sec. 1a. The state administrative board of the state of Michigan is hereby empowered to lease to the United States naval reserve a parcel of land situated in the city of Lansing, described as follows: Beginning at the point of intersection of the south line of Saginaw street and the west line of Marshall avenue, thence south along the west line of Marshall avenue 350 feet, thence west parallel with the south line of Saginaw street 400 feet, thence north parallel with the west line of Marshall avenue 350 feet, thence east along the south line of Saginaw street 400 feet, to place of beginning. (Approximately 3.2 acres).

**History:** Add. 1947, Act 188, Imd. Eff. June 12, 1947;—CL 1948, 3.501a.